

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE I, JOHN DOE II, JOHN DOE III,
on their own behalf and on behalf of the class,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. MILLER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Eighth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ASSOCIATION
FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL
ABUSERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT F. LAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
OF COUNSEL, GERHARDSTEIN,
& LAUFMAN, LPA
617 Vine Street, Suite 1409
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel.: (513) 621-9100

DAVID A. SINGLETON*
OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER
617 Vine Street, Suite 1301
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel.: (513) 421-1108

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE OF THE NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S RULING AND BECAUSE SEX OFFENDER RESIDENCY STATUTES ULTIMATELY HARM, RATHER THAN PROTECT, CHILDREN	3
A. Sex Offender Residency Statutes Increase the Risk of Harm to Children.....	4
B. There Is No Evidence That Sex Offender Residency Restrictions Protect Children from Sexual Abuse.....	6
C. Sex Offender Residency Statutes Are Driven by Fear, Not Facts	7
D. The Current Chaos in Iowa and Nearby States Illustrates the National Significance of the <i>Doe</i> Decision.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Doe v. Miller, 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 1, 3

Doe v. Miller, 298 F.Supp.2d 844 (S.D. Iowa 2004)... 4, 5, 10

STATUTES

Iowa Code Section 692A.2A 3

OTHER

Katie Backman, *Sex offenders may be subject to housing restrictions*, DAILY NEBRASKAN, Oct. 27, 2005.....11

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, RECIDIVISM OF SEX OFFENDERS RELEASED FROM PRISON IN 1994 (2003) 9

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEX OFFENSES AND OFFENDERS: AN ANALYSIS OF DATA ON RAPE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT (1997) 8

BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEXUAL ASSAULT OF YOUNG CHILDREN AS REPORTED TO LAW ENFORCEMENT: VICTIM, INCIDENT, AND OFFENDER CHARACTERISTICS (2000) 8

Center for Missing and Exploited Children, <http://www.missingkids.com> 8

COLO. DEP'T OF PUBLIC SAFETY, REPORT ON SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY LIVING ARRANGEMENTS FOR AND LOCATION OF SEX OFFENDERS IN THE COMMUNITY (2004) 4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jaime Copley, <i>Kanawha Passes Sex Offender Ordinance</i> , KIMT – NEWSCHANNEL 3, Oct. 18, 2005.....	10
Rebecca Dellagloria, <i>Law restricting sex offenders passes</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Aug. 28, 2005.....	11
Thomas Geyer, <i>Scott Co. Board unveils sex offender law</i> , QUAD-CITY TIMES, Nov. 1, 2005.....	10
R. Karl Hanson & Monique T. Bussiere, <i>Predicting Relapse: A Meta-Analysis of Sexual Offender Recidivism Studies</i> , 66 J. OF CONSULTING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 348 (1998).....	9
R. KARL HANSON & ANDREW J.R. HARRIS, DYNAMIC PREDICTORS OF SEXUAL RECIDIVISM (1998).....	4
R. KARL HANSON & KELLY MORTON-BOURGON, PREDICTORS OF SEXUAL RECIDIVISM: AN UPDATED META-ANALYSIS (2004).....	4, 9
Kirk Beldon Jackson, <i>Whitehall adopts sex offender law: Restrictions bar them from living in all but small part of township</i> , THE MORNING CALL, OCT. 18, 2005.....	11
Candace Kruttschnitt, Christopher Uggen & Kelly Shelton, <i>Predictors of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interaction of Formal and Informal Social Controls</i> , 17 JUST. Q., 61-88 (2000).....	4
Jill Levenson & Leo Cotter, <i>The Impact of Sex Offender Residency Restrictions: 1,000 Feet From Danger or One Step From Absurd?</i> , 49 Int'l J. of Offender Therapy and Comp. Criminology, 168 (2005).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MINN. DEP'T OF CORRECTIONS, LEVEL THREE SEX OFFENDERS RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENT ISSUES, 2003 REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE (2003).....	5, 6, 7
OHIO DEP'T OF REHAB. & CORR., TEN-YEAR RECIDIVISM FOLLOW-UP OF 1989 SEX OFFENDER RELEASES (2001).....	9
<i>Omaha Councilman Wants Sex Offender Law</i> , KETV, Oct. 18, 2005	11
Elizabeth Owens, <i>Council passes sex offender ordinance</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Oct. 21, 2005.....	10
<i>Papillion Looks At Sex Offender Ordinance: Iowa's Law Prompts Nebraska Communities to Consider Limits</i> , KETV, Oct. 17, 2005	11
JOAN PETERSILIA, WHEN PRISONERS COME HOME: PAROLE AND PRISONER REENTRY (2003)	4
Robert A. Prentky, Austin F.S. Lee, Raymond A. Knight & David Cerce, <i>Recidivism Rates Among Child Molesters and Rapists: A Methodological Analysis</i> , 21 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 635 (1997).....	9, 10
Christian Richardson, <i>Area towns follow Iowa's lead on sex offenders</i> , SIOUX CITY JOURNAL, Oct. 19, 2005.....	11
Frank Santiago, <i>Nebraska city aims to thwart Iowa sex offenders</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Sept. 21, 2005.....	11
TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN, N.J., MUN. CODE § 187-01 (2005)	11
Robert F. Worth, <i>Exiling Sex Offenders From Town: Questions About Legality and Effectiveness</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Oct. 3, 2005.....	6
